

No. 22-20289

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**WALIED SHATER,**

*Plaintiff – Appellant*

v.

**SHELL OIL COMPANY,**

*Defendant – Appellee*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, No. 4:20-CV-1465

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT WALIED SHATER**

---

Mark J. Oberti  
State Bar No. 00789951  
OBERTI SULLIVAN LLP  
712 Main Street, Suite 900  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 401-3555 – Telephone  
(713) 401-3547 – Facsimile  
mark@osattorneys.com – E-mail

*Attorneys for Appellant  
Walied Shater*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SHATER’S REPLY ARGUMENTS .....1

A. Shell Wrongly Asserts That “Shater’s Case Theory Centers Around His Allegation That He Is “Clearly Better Qualified” For The RSM – Americas Role Than Hunt” – In Fact, It Is Based On Substantial Evidence Of Preselection, Pretext, And James Hall’s Repeated Lies In March 2017 .....1

B. Shell Failed To Rebut Shater’s Most Compelling Arguments And Evidence Of Preselection And Pretext.....3

1. Hall’s Secret Insertion Of The Unprecedented Spanish/Portuguese Language Preference Remains Strong Evidence Of Preselection And Pretext .....3

2. Shell Offers No Rebuttal To The Evidence Shater Presented That Shortly After The RSM – Americas Job Was Posted, Hall Sent Hunt To The United States To Meet The Corporate Security Team There That He Would Be Leading In The RSM – Americas Role, Which Is Further Evidence Of Preselection And Pretext.....7

3. Shell’s Unverified Interrogatory Answer Is Not Admissible Evidence That Rebuts Shater’s Allegations About Hunt Suspiciously Being Giving Three New Direct Reports In January 2017, And Thus That Evidence Remains Strong Additional Proof Of Preselection And Pretext .....8

4. Hall’s Repeated Lies In March 2017 About Not Having Made A Decision About Who To Promote Into The RSM – Americas Position Are Strong Evidence Of Preselection And Pretext That Mandate Reversal Of The Summary Judgment Based On Fifth Circuit Case Law .....10

5. Shell Fails To Rebut Shater’s Argument And Evidence That During March 2017 Shater’s Boss Relentlessly Pestered Shater To Take A Different Job In The Company – Which Is Yet More Evidence That Supports A Finding Of Preselection And Pretext .....13

6. Despite Shell’s Attempts To Deflect Attention From Hall, The Fact Remains That Hall Alone Manipulated The Job Description And

Vetting Process, And Made The Decision To Select Hunt Over Shater For The RSM – Americas Job .....	15
C.    Shell Did Not Meaningfully Even Try To Rebut Substantial Other Evidence Shater Presented Of Preselection, Pretext, And Race And National Origin Discrimination.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brady v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Tex., Inc.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 131 (N.D. Tex. 1991).....	9
<i>Broadway v. City of Montgomery</i> , 560 F.2d 657 (5th Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>Burton v. Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.</i> , 798 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Donaldson v. CDB Inc.</i> , 335 Fed. Appx. 494 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Edwards v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs Control</i> , 233 F. Supp.3d 1228 (W.D. Okla. 2017) .....	12, 20
<i>Fowler v. S. Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 343 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1965).....	9
<i>Gosby v. Apache Indus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 523 (5th Cir. 2022).....	1, 6
<i>Goudeau v. Nat’l Oilwell Varco, L.P.</i> , 793 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Haun v. Ideal Industries Inc.</i> , 81 F.3d 541 (5th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Ion v. Chevron</i> , 731 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Lindsey v. Bio-Medical Applications of La.</i> , 9 F.4th 317 (5th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Lodge Hall Music, Inc. v. Waco Wrangler Club, Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 77 (5th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Parker v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 297 (S.D. Miss. 2020).....	19

<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	11
<i>Rollerson v. Brazos River Harbor Navigation Dist.</i> , 6 F.4th 633 (5th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Russell v. McKinney Hosp. Venture</i> , 235 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Salas v. Carpenter</i> , 980 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008) .....	19
<i>Starnes v. Wallace</i> , 849 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Tesco Corp. v. Weatherford Int’l, Inc.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 622 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Great Atl. &amp; Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Watkins v. Tregre</i> , 997 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2021).....	8, 13
<i>Williamson v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 815 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992) .....	11

**RULES**

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5).....	23
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6).....	23
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....	23
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) .....	23

## SHATER’S REPLY ARGUMENTS

**A. Shell Wrongly Asserts That “Shater’s Case Theory Centers Around His Allegation That He Is “Clearly Better Qualified” For The RSM – Americas Role Than Hunt” – In Fact, It Is Based On Substantial Evidence Of Preselection, Pretext, And James Hall’s Repeated Lies In March 2017**
